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23 August 2019 

Enquiries: Daniel Lamond 
Our Ref: MCUI2019_3100 (916248) 

Your Ref: 18-385 

 

Mossman Gorge Centre 
C/- Louise Cameron-Urban Sync Pty Ltd 
PO Box 2970 
CAIRNS  QLD  4870 

Email: admin@urbansync.com.au or  

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

Development Application for Telecommunication Facilities  
- Impact Assessable 

At Gorge Road, Mossman Gorge and 212 Gorge Road, Mossman Gorge 
Land Described as Lot 94 onSR257, Lot 7 on SP212661, Lot 152 on SR832 

Please find attached the Decision Notice for the above-mentioned development application. 

Please quote Council’s application number: MCUI 2019_3100 in all subsequent correspondence 

relating to this development application.   

Should you require any clarification regarding this, please contact Daniel Lamond on telephone 

07 4099 9456. 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Paul Hoye 

Manager Environment & Planning 

 
 
cc. State Assessment and Referral Agency (SARA) E: CairnsSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au  

encl. 

 Decision Notice 

o Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 

o Concurrence Agency Response 

o Reasons for Decision - non-compliance with assessment benchmarks. 

 Advice For Making Representations and Appeals (Decision Notice) 

 

mailto:CairnsSARA@dsdmip.qld.gov.au
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Decision Notice 
Approval (with conditions) 

Given under section 63 of the Planning Act 2016 

Applicant Details 

Name: Mossman Gorge Centre 

Postal Address: C/- Louise Cameron-Urban Sync Pty Ltd 
PO Box 2970 
CAIRNS  QLD  4870 

Email: admin@urbansync.com.au or  

Property Details 

Street Address: Gorge Road Mossman Gorge, 212 Gorge Road, Mossman 
Gorge.  
 

Real Property Description: LOT: 94 TYP: SR PLN: 257, LOT: 7 SP: 212661, LOT: 152 TYP: 
SR PLN: 832 
 

Local Government Area: Douglas Shire Council 

Details of Proposed Development 

Development Permit- Material Change of Use (Telecommunication Facilities) - Impact 
Assessable 

Decision 

Date of Decision: 20 August 2019 

Decision Details: Approved (subject to conditions) 

Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 

Copies of the following plans, specifications and/or drawings are enclosed.   

Drawing or Document Reference Date 

Site Plan- All Plan No: 18‐385 DA01 Rev: A 18 December 2018 

Site Plan- Lot 7 Plan No: 18‐385 DA02 Rev: A 18 December 2018 
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Site Plan- Lot 94 Plan No: 18‐385 DA03 Rev: A 18 December 2018 

Site Plan- Lot 94 Lease Plan Plan No: 18‐385 DA03.1 Rev: 
A 

18 December 2018 

Site Plan- Lot 152 Plan No: 18‐385 DA04 Rev: A 18 December 2018 

Proposed Radio Tower- Site 
Plan 

PR143136-1 A prepared by 
RPS Australia East Pty Ltd 

13 June 2019 

 

Assessment Manager Conditions & Advices 

1. Carry out the approved development generally in accordance with the approved 

drawing(s) and/or document(s), and in accordance with: 

a. The specifications, facts and circumstances as set out in the application 

submitted to Council; and 

b. The following conditions of approval and the requirements of Council’s Planning 

Scheme and the FNQROC Development Manual.  

Except where modified by these conditions of approval 

Timing of Effect 

2. The conditions of the Development Permit must be effected prior to Commencement of 

Use, except where specified otherwise in these conditions of approval.  

Limited Approval 

 
3. The Development hereby approved lapses at the expiry of agreement to lease the land 

from the land owner or entity from which a lease may be attained.  Prior to the lapse of the 

life of the approval the telecommunications tower and all associated infrastructure must be 

decommissioned and removed and the site reinstated to its original condition to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Executive Officer.  All costs associated with the decommissioning 

and final removal shall be borne by the Applicant or entity that operates the tower at the 

time of removal. 

Health 

4. The facility must comply with all relevant State and National Standards in relation to 

emission of light, vibration, odour and radiation. 

 The telecommunications facility must be operated in accordance with Radio 

Communications (Electromagnetic Radiation – Human Exposure) Standard 2003 in 

relation to the limits for continuous exposure of the general public to radio-frequency 

electromagnetic energy or other Standard of the Commonwealth of Australia more 

relevant at the time. 

ADVICE 

1.  All building site managers must take all action necessary to ensure building materials 

and / or machinery on construction sites are secured immediately following the first 

cyclone watch and that relevant emergency telephone contacts are provided to Council 

officers, prior to commencement of works.  
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2. This approval does not negate the requirement for compliance with all other relevant 

Local Laws and other statutory requirements.  

REFERRAL AGENCY CONDITIONS & REQUIREMENTS 

Referral Agency Referral Agency 
Reference 

Date Council Electronic 
Reference 

State Assessment & 
Referral Agency 
(Department of 
Infrastructure, Local 
Government & 
Planning 

1905-11271 SRA 18 July 2019 911212 

Refer to Attachment 2:  Referral Agency Requirements.  (Please note that these conditions / 

requirements may be superseded by subsequent negotiations with the relevant referral 

agencies). 

Currency period for the approval 

 Under section 85(1)(a)(i) of the Planning Act 2016, the relevant period for the approval is 

to be six (6) years starting from the day the approval takes effect. 

Reasons for Decision 

 The reasons for this decision are: 

 1. Sections 60, 62 and 63 of the Planning Act 2016: 

  a. the approved plan(s) and document(s); 

  b. the Conditions and Advices;  

  c. The development satisfies the benchmarks of the 2018 Douglas Shire 

Planning Scheme Version 1.0; and 

  d. The development complies with the Planning Act 2016. 

 2. Findings on material questions of fact: 

  a. the development application was properly lodged to the Douglas Shire Council 

on 30 April 2019 under section 51 of the Planning Act 2016 and Part 1 of the 

Development Assessment Rules;  

  b. the application was properly notified; 

  c. the development application contained information from the applicant which 

Council reviewed together with Council’s own investigation of assessment 

against the State Planning Policy and the 2018 Douglas Shire Planning 

Scheme Version 1.0 in making its assessment manager decision. 

  3. Evidence or other material on which findings were based: 

  a. the development triggered assessable development under the Assessment 

Table associated with the relevant zone codes; 

  b. Council undertook an assessment in accordance with the provisions of 

sections 60, 62 and 63 of the Planning Act 2016; and  
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  c. the applicant’s reasons have been considered and the following findings are 

made: 

   i. Subject to conditions the development satisfactorily meets the Planning 

Scheme requirements. 

 

Further Development Permits 

Please be advised that the following development permits are required to be obtained before 

the development can be carried out: 

 All Building Work 

Concurrence Agency Response 

Note – Concurrence Agency Response is attached. This Concurrence Agency Response 

maybe amended by agreement with the respective agency. 

Rights to make Representations & Rights of Appeal 

The rights of applicants to make representations and rights to appeal to a Tribunal or the 

Planning and Environment Court against decisions about a development application are set out 

in Chapter 6, Part 1 of the Planning Act 2016.  

A copy of the relevant appeal provisions are attached. 
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Approved Drawing(s) and/or Document(s) 
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Concurrence Agency Conditions 
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Reasons for Decision Despite Non-Compliance with Assessment Benchmarks  

 

Conservation Zone Code 

AO2 of the code stipulates that any building or structure must not be more than 8.5m or two (2) 
storeys in height. The towers slender design and green finish blends with the surrounding mature 
vegetation. The vegetation surrounding the proposed location is approximately 19 metres in height. 
It is considered that the proposed 18m seesaw tower is compatible with the character and amenity 
of the existing mature vegetation that envelopes the site. 

Low Density Residential Zone Code 

AO1 of the low density residential zone code requires that the height of building s ort structures is 
not more that 8.5 metres. The tower stands 6.5m tall on top of an existing two storey building and 
does not comply with the exemption requirement for low impact facilities. The maximum proposed 
height is approximately 14.5 metres when accommodating for the existing two (2) storey BBNAC 
office building. The placement of the tower to the roof of the BBNAC office is considered to be 
minor and inconsequential when considering the impact on the character and amenity of the area 
as the towers slender and light weight design ensures that it blends seamlessly with the 
surrounding mature vegetation. Further, the tower cannot be viewed from Mossman Gorge Road. 

Landscape Values Overlay Code 

In conjunction with the height non-compliances detailed above, the development departs from the 
same height particulars (maximum height of 8.5m) that are also stipulated under AO1.1 of the 
Landscape Values Overlay Code. The towers over Lots 94 and 152 within the high landscape 
value overlay area are in keeping with and protect the high landscape values present over each 
respective site due to their minimalistic design.  

Telecommunications Facility Code 

The single non-compliance relates directly to the requirement for each tower to be enclosed by a 
1.8m fence as prescribed under AO4.1. The Applicant has elected not to fence each tower to 
ensure the movement of fauna over each respective site remains unrestricted and to limit the 
development footprint and maintenance requirements as well as to protect and limit any impacts on 
the surrounding landscape. Each tower is of a simple design where any moving parts and electrical 
components will be safely secured to ensure a member of the general public cannot damage or be 
injured by the infrastructure. The proposal is considered to comply with the purpose and intent of 
PO4 as it will not compromise the safety of the public. 
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 - Making Representations During Applicant’s 

Appeal Period   
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 – Appeal Rights  
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 – Making Representations during Applicant’s 

Appeal Period  
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Extracts from the Planning Act 2016 –Appeal Rights   
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